
 
 

    TO:    MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION 

    THRU:   BARBARA MCBETH, AICP, CITY PLANNER 

    FROM:   SRI RAVALI KOMARAGIRI, PLANNER 

 SUBJECT:   JSP 18-57 PLANET FITNESS 

    DATE:     JULY 19, 2019 

 
 

The purpose of this memo is to provide some background information on the 
applicant’s request for approval of an alternate location for a proposed transformer at 
Planet Fitness. 
 
The subject property is part of a Planned Rezoning Overlay (PRO) request for the Adell 
Center Development, which was approved by the City Council at their October 22, 
2018 meeting. It is referred to as Unit 2. The applicant is proposing a single floor 21,054 
square foot indoor recreational facility known as Planet Fitness.  The facility is estimating 
to serve up to 1000 memberships.  
 
The transformer is proposed in the interior side yard, whereas it is required to be located 
in the rear yard. It was shown on the Preliminary Site Plan which the Planning 
Commission approved on January 23, 2019; however, this deviation was not included in 
the original PRO Agreement approved on October 22, 2018. Staff notified the applicant 
of this discrepancy and the applicant requested to address it after the PRO has been 
amended to allow for this location. The applicant’s letter of request and landscape plan 
is attached to this memo. 
 
An Amendment to the PRO agreement was approved by the City Council on June 17, 
2019. A deviation was approved to allow placement of transformers in alternate 
locations instead of required rear yard, provided proposed locations conform to other 
code requirements and appropriate screening is provided at the time of Preliminary Site 
Plan review, subject to review and approval by the Planning Commission.  This is 
applicable for Units 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7 and 8. 
 
The location of the transformer has been reviewed for compliance with the following 
requirements of Zoning Ordinance as noted below.  
Location (Sec. 4.19.2.A): All accessory structures are to be located in the rear yard.  The 
transformer is proposed to be located in interior side, which requires the Planning 
Commission’s approval, as allowed in the amended PRO Agreement.  

 
1. Accessory Structure/Building Setback (Sec. 4.19.1.G/Sec. 3.1.18.D): A detached 

accessory building shall not be located closer than 10 ft. to any main building and 
shall not be located closer than 6 ft. to any interior side or rear lot line. Meets the 
requirements.  

 

MEMORANDUM



 
 

2. Screening (Landscape Design Manual 6.):  All transformer/utility structures shall be 
screened from public view in an attractive manner, but shall allow safe access to said 
facilities. Landscape screening is proposed. Meets the requirements. 
 

3. Noise Levels (5.14.10.A.ii): The receiving zoning districts that surround the parcel are TC 
Light Industrial. TC district has a maximum permitted decibel level of 75 during 
daytime hours and 70 during nighttime hours.  The applicant indicated that the noise 
levels will be compliant. Information to be submitted prior to Planning Commission 
meeting.  

 
Since the Preliminary Site Plan has already been approved, the Planning Commission’s 
approval is essentially for one item to allow proposed transformer in the interior side 
yard. The following motion is suggested.  
 
Approval – Alternate location for Transformer 
In the matter of request of PF Michigan Group, LLC, for the Planet Fitness JSP18-57, 
motion to approve the alternate location of the proposed transformer in the interior 
side yard in lieu of required rear yard, as may be granted by the Planning Commission 
per the revised Planned Rezoning Overlay Agreement for the Adell Center, based on 
and subject to the comments provided in this letter.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
MAPS 

Location 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



LEGEND
Sections

JSP 18-57: PLANET FITNESS

Map Author: Sri Komaragiri
Date: 01/18/19
Project: JSP 18-57 PLANET FITNESS
Version #: 1

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

City of Novi
Dept. of Community Development

City Hall / Civic Center
45175 W Ten Mile Rd

Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

Eleven
Mile Rd

No
vi 

Rd

Twelve
Mile Rd

Grand River Ave

Ta
ft Rd

I-96

10 11

141516

21
22 23

09

1 inch = 234 feet I0 100 200 30050
Feet

No
vi 

Ro
ad

Location

Subject 
Property

Crescent Blvd



 
 

 
APPLICANTS REQUEST FOR APPROVAL 

Letter 
Transformer Information 

Landscape Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Civil Engineers  •  Land Surveyors  •  Land Planners 

July 19, 2019 

Sri Komaragiri - Planner 
City of Novi – Planning Department 
47175 10 Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 

For:  Planet Fitness - Transformer 
Adell Center 

Dear Sri: 

Please find this letter in response to your July 17, 2019 email request for more information regarding the 
proposed transformer that we are proposing for the southerly Interior Side Yard for the Planet Fitness site.   

We previously put in a request to DTE for information to the size and noise specifications for the 
transformer that they would be placing on the above referenced site.  Unfortunately, we have not been 
able to get any information in response to our request.  As an alternative, we located a similar building in 
the area that is slightly larger in size and has a slightly larger electric load than what is required for the 
proposed Planet Fitness site. 

The attached exhibit illustrates a comparable (but slightly larger) transformer than what will be required 
for the Planet Fitness site.  The attached exhibit does not show any landscape screening, however as in 
dicated on the attached landscape plan, the transformer for the proposed site will be fully screened per 
city ordinance. 

I personally collected the pictures on the attached exhibit and find the transformer to be relatively quite in 
comparison to the surrounding ambient sounds.  We are currently awaiting noise readings, and will send 
the results to your office prior to the planning commission meeting. 

The location of the proposed transformer has not changed from what was indicated on the plan that the 
Planning Commission previously approved.  In addition, we understand that the first amendment to the 
Adell Center PRO also included the modification to allow transformers to be located within the interior 
side yard areas of the Adell Center sites.   

Formally, we kindly request that the Planning Commission approved the location of the proposed 
transformer in the interior side yard of the proposed Planet Fitness site.           

Please feel free to contact our office with any questions or concerns, regarding the response letter or 
updated plans. 

Sincerely,  

Daniel LeClair, P.E. 
GreenTech Engineering, Inc. 





sym. qty. botanical name common name caliper spacing root height price total Species Genus Native Total
Trees
AR 5 Acer rubrum 'October Glory' October Glory Red Maple 3.0" as shown B&B 400.00$  2,000.00$    14% 1 1
AS 3 Acer saccharum 'Green Mountain' Green Mountain Maple 3.0" as shown B&B 400.00$  1,200.00$    8% 1 1
BN 4 Betula nigra River Birch - Multi-Stem as shown B&B 15' 400.00$ 1,600.00$    11% 11% 1 1
GT 5 Gleditsia triacanthos var. Imermis Honey Locust 3.0" as shown B&B 400.00$ 2,000.00$    14% 14% 1 1
LT 6 Liriodendron tulipifera Tulip Tree 3.0" as shown B&B 400.00$ 2,400.00$    16% 16% 1 1
MS 5 Malus 'Sentinal' Sentinal Crab 2.5" as shown B&B 250.00$ 1,250.00$    14% 14% 1
TC 5 Tilia cordata 'Greenspire' Greenspire Linden 3.0" as shown B&B 400.00$ 2,000.00$    14% 14% 1
UP 4 Ulmus 'Frontier' Frontier Elm 3.0" as shown B&B 400.00$  1,600.00$    11% 11% 1

37 Total Trees

Shrubs/Perennials
BX 48 Buxus x. Green Velvet' Green Velvet Boxwood as shown cont 24" 50.00$    2,400.00$    1
CB 23 Cornus stolinifera 'Bailey's' Bailey's Red Osier Dogwood as shown B&B 36" 50.00$    1,150.00$    1 1
CO 36 Cornus stolinifera Red Osier Dogwood as shown B&B 36" 50.00$    1,800.00$    
HB 24 Hydrangea paniculate 'Ilvobo' Bobo Hydrangea as shown B&B 36" 50.00$    1,200.00$    1
HQ 28 Hydrangea quercifolia Oakleaf Hydrangea as shown B&B 36" 50.00$    1,400.00$    1 1
IM 36 Ilex m. 'Blue Girl' Blue Girl Holly as shown B&B 36" 50.00$    1,800.00$    
IM 2 Ilex m. 'Blue Boy' Blue Boy Holly as shown B&B 36" 50.00$    100.00$     1
KF 74 Calamagrostis x. a. 'Karl Forester' Karl Forester Grass as shown cont #2 cont. 15.00$    1,110.00$    1
PO 47 Physocarpus opulifolius 'Coppertina' Coppertina Ninebark as shown cont 36" 50.00$    2,350.00$    1 1
RF 356 Rudbeckia fulgida speciosa 'Goldsturm' Black Eyed Susan as shown cont #2 cont. 15.00$    5,340.00$    1 1
SH 69 Sporobolus heterolepis Prairie Dropseed as shown cont #2 cont. 15.00$    1,035.00$    1 1
TO 8 Thuja occidentalis 'Techny' Techny Arborvitae as shown B&B 6' 50.00$    400.00$     1 1

Total 11 18
33 4" Deep Shredded Hardwood Bark Mulch $35/s.y. 1,155.00$    % Native 61%

335 Sod $6/ s.y. 2,010.00$    
118 Seed $3.0/ s.y. 354.00$     

Irrigation 9,000.00$   

Total 46,654.00$    

22%




